The Group performs valuations of financial items for financial reporting purposes, in consultation with third party valuation specialists
for complex valuations. Valuation techniques are selected based on the characteristics of each instrument, with the overall objective
of maximising the use of market-based information. The only instruments held at fair value are quoted investments and as these are
immaterial to the financial statements no further disclosures have been made in respect of the specific valuation techniques used.

Financial instruments sensitivity analysis
In managing interest rate and currency risks, the Group aims to reduce the impact of short term fluctuations on its earnings. At the end
of each reporting period, the effect of hypothetical changes in interest and currency rates are as follows:

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The table below shows the Group’s sensitivity to interest rates on floating rate borrowings (i.e. cash and cash equivalents and bank
borrowings which attract interest at floating rates) if interest rates were to change by +/- 1%. The impact on the results in the
statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income and equity would be:

2025
Increase/

(decrease)
in profit and loss

£’000

2024
Increase/

(decrease)
in profit and loss

£’000

+1 % movement in interest rates 190 130
-1 % movement in interest rates (190) (130)

The group’s borrowing facility consists solely of a revolving credit facility which provides committed funding of £80m until April 2028.

Foreign exchange rate sensitivity analysis
The Group had the following net currency denominated financial instruments at year end:

2025
£’000

2024
£’000

Net currency 242 112

The effect of foreign currency fluctuations on the financial statements is immaterial.

Gateley (Holdings) Plc Annual report and financial statements Business overview Strategic report Corporate governance Our financials

Gateley (Holdings) Plc Annual report and financial statements Gateley (Holdings) Plc Annual report and financial statements124 125

27. Capital commitments
There were no capital commitments at 30 April 2025 (2024: £nil)

28. Lease liabilities – IFRS 16
The Group has leases for offices, vehicles and some IT equipment, with the exception of short-term leases and leases of low-value assets each

[…]

working capital facilities to meet the cash requirements of the Company.

Gateley Plc is financed through a combination of unsecured bank loans together with cash generated from operations. The Board
reviews the projected financing requirements annually when agreeing the Group’s budget and, based on this review, sets the value of
the future capital requirements of the business. The cash flow forecast for the entire Group is updated regularly and compared to the
budget with any significant variance being reported to the Board.

Parent company notes to the financial statements
continued

Gateley (Holdings) Plc Annual report and financial statements Business overview Strategic report Corporate governance Our financials

Gateley (Holdings) Plc Annual report and financial statements Gateley (Holdings) Plc Annual report and financial statements138 139

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The table below shows the Company’s sensitivity to interest rates on floating rate borrowings (i.e. cash and cash equivalents and
bank borrowings which attract interest at floating rates) if interest rates were to change by +/- 1%. The impact on the results in the
statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income and equity would be:

2025 2024
Increase/

(decrease)
in profit
and loss

£’000

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
and loss

£’000

+1 % movement in interest rates 190 130

-1 % movement in interest rates (190) (130)

The borrowing facility consists solely of a revolving credit facility which provides committed funding of £80m until April 2028.

11. Share based payments
Details of the Group’s share based payment schemes in operation are shown in note 8 of the Group financial statements. All shares are
issued by Gateley (Holdings) Plc.

12. Related parties
None of the executive directors received any remuneration from the company during the year, other than dividend income. They are
however remunerated by Gateley Plc, further details can be found in note 30 of the group financial statements.

13. Accounting estimates and judgements